

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC2015-506

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

- versus -

JOSEPH PETER CLARKE and
BOBBY JENKINS,

Appellants.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Wifredo A. Ferrer
United States Attorney
Attorney for Appellee
99 N.E. 4th Street
Miami, Florida 33132-2111
(305) 961-9129

Emily M. Smachetti
Chief, Appellate Division

Amit Agarwal
Assistant United States Attorney

Lisette M. Reid
Assistant United States Attorney
Of Counsel

RECEIVED, 05/11/2015 11:33:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts	2
A. Bobby Jenkins’ State of Florida Felony Prosecution	2
B. Bobby Jenkins’ Federal Prosecution	2
C. Jenkins’ Eleventh Circuit Appeal	4
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	
The Supreme Court Should Find A Plea of Guilty With Adjudication Withheld To Be A “Conviction” For Purposes of Florida Statute § 790.23.	7
A. The Text of the Florida Felon-in-Possession Statute	9
B. A Review of Florida Case Law	14
C. The Statute’s Purpose To Protect The Public	22
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service	32
Certificate of Compliance	32
Service List	33

Table of Citations

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).....	18, 25
<i>Burkett v. State</i> , 518 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	21, 26
<i>Castillo v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	20
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute</i> , 460 U.S. 103, 103 S. Ct. 986 (1983).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 379 So.2d 163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	21
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1998).....	14, 19, 25
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2007).....	10

Table of Citations (Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Krause v. Textron Financial Corp.</i> , 59 So.3d 1085 (Fla. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 100 S. Ct. 915 (1980).....	22
<i>Malcolm v. State</i> , 605 So.2d 945 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	20
<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	passim
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998).....	29
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 195 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1967).....	23
<i>Pardo v. Florida</i> ,, 596 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Raulerson v. State</i> , 763 So.2d 285 (Fla. 2000).....	5, <i>passim</i>

Table of Citations (Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 373 So.2d 898 (Fla.1979).....	18, 25
<i>Smith v. Bartlett,</i> 570 So.2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	27
<i>State v. Gazda,</i> 257 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1971).....	5, 14, 16
<i>State v. McFadden,</i> 772 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Menuto,</i> 912 So.2d 603 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	21
<i>State v. Snyder,</i> 673 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Chubbuck,</i> 252 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i> 780 F.3d 1131 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Grinkiewicz,</i> 873 F.2d 253 (11th Cir. 1989).....	4

Table of Citations (Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>United States v. Lopez-Hernandez,</i> 522 F. App'x. 908 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Orellanes,</i> 809 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Santiago,</i> 601 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Willis,</i> 106 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 1997).....	4, 29
<i>Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Dep't,</i> 934 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Weathers v. State,</i> 56 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1952).....	21

Table of Citations (Continued)

<u>Statutes & Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
18 U.S.C. § 921	3
18 U.S.C. § 922	3, 23
Fla. Stat. § 112.3173	11
Fla. Stat. § 322.34	11, 20
Fla. Stat. § 775.084	11
Fla. Stat. § 775.089	27
Fla. Stat. § 775.13	10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 775.14	5, 16
Fla. Stat. § 790.23	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 921.141	17
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435	11
Fla. Stat. § 948.01	7, <i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.670	8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701	12
